
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   08 June 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 

on THURSDAY 16 JUNE 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 

Please Note: Following the relaxation of Covid rules, members of the public can now physically 
access meetings in the Council Chamber.  With physical attendance the Council encourages all 
attendees to wear a face mask and complete a lateral flow test.  All meetings will continue to be live 
streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for those wishing to observe remotely.   
 

A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor S P Nunn 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
Miss A M Beale 
M W Helm 
C Mayes 
E L Stephens 
Mrs M E Thompson 

PARISH / TOWN COUNCILLORS 
(non-voting) 

Councillors M R Pearlman and  
N R Todd 

INDEPENDENT PERSON  
(non-voting) 

Mr J Mitchell 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 16 JUNE 2022 
 
1. Chairman's Notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards Committee held on 8 

February 2022 (copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. Motion of Councillor A S Fluker regarding Planning Decision on Land South of 
Charwood and East of Orchard, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-Crouch  (Pages 23 - 
40) 

 
 To consider the report by the Monitoring Officer (copy enclosed). 

 
6. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   
 

 

NOTICES 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


MINUTES of 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
8 FEBRUARY 2022 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor M G Bassenger 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M W Helm, C Mayes and Mrs M E 
Thompson  

Substitutes Councillor C Swain 

502. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

503. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick and R H Siddall.
It was noted that Councillor C Swain was attending as a substitute for Councillor
Siddall.

504. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 be
approved and confirmed.

505. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

506. ADOPTION OF NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer that presented to the
Committee the new Model Code of Conduct for Members (the Code) from the Local
Government Association (LGA), at Appendix 1, and the accompanying Guidance, at
Appendix 2, with a view to making a recommendation to the Council.

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Monitoring Officer to present
the detail.  The Officer took the Committee through the report and advised that
revisions submitted last year satisfied previous concerns raised by Essex Councils.
Most District Councils were moving towards adoption and the new code was an

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



improvement on the current one, incorporating important principles established across 
the country. 

The Code itself was much more self-explanatory and the accompanying guidance to 
assist with interpreting the code included a number of examples.  Of real significance 
was the section on Declarations of Interest and the Monitoring Officer highlighted that 
interests now related to relative and close associates.  The three categories of interest 
had been updated as follows and the considerations around each interest were 
explained: 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) – these were unchanged as they were
defined in statute in the Localism Act.  If a Member did not declare a DPI they
would breach the Code of Conduct and commit a crime.  Table 1 of Appendix 1
to the report detailed the types of DPI.  A Member with an DPI on an item being
discussed by Committee could not debate or vote on that item and would have
to leave the room.

 Other Registrable Interests (ORI) –detailed in table 2 of Appendix 2.  This was
a new category and related to unpaid directorships, public interest bodies,
charity membership etc.  Members were required to register these and at a
meeting if there was a matter arising which directly related to the financial
interest or wellbeing of one of the ORI they would have to declare it as well.  A
Member with an ORI on an item being discussed by Committee could not
debate or vote on that item and would have to leave the room.

 Non-Registrable Interests (NRI) – Another new category and was broken into
two types of interest financial and wellbeing.  Members had to consider if a
matter ‘directly’ related or ‘affected’ their financial interest or wellbeing.  These
interests could relate to a member, their partner / spouse, a relative or a close
associate.  If a Member had an NRI they could not debate or vote on that item
of business.

The Monitoring Officer drew Members’ attention to paragraph 9(a) of the Code and 
suggested that it be amended to include reference to ‘or well-being’. 

The Committee was reminded that the Code only applied when acting in the capacity of 
a Councillor.  Members were advised that Essex County Council were moving towards 
adoption circa June 2022 and most other authorities will be doing so shortly after that.  

The Chairman moved the recommendation as set out in the report and this was duly 
seconded.  Councillor Mrs M E Thompson proposed an amendment that paragraph 9a 
be amended to read “…to a greater extent that it effects the financial interest or well-
being of the majority..”  This was duly seconded. 

The Chairman opened the debate, which ensued with a number of comments raised by 
Members.  In response the Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with further 
information including: 

 The LGA had advised that it would be undertaking an annual review of the
Code;

 Whistleblowing related to employees, not Members and the Council had a
Whistleblowing Policy.  The Code dealt with Members treating other Members
with respect and bullying.

 Members were reminded that the Council had previously adopted and now
published a public interest test as mentioned in Best Practice 6 within the Code.

 It was clarified that where a member of the public had the right to address a
Committee and Member of that Committee declared an interest which would

Page 4



result in them not being able to debate or vote and having to leave the meeting, 
they could prior to leaving be given the same right to speak as a member of the 
public.  However, this would not apply to another District Councillor wanting to 
speak at an Area Planning Committee they were not a Member of because they 
would have no interests to declare. 

 Members’ attention was draw to the section ‘Application of the Code of Conduct’
and how it applied to a Member when acting in their capacity as a Councillor.  In
respect of Political Group meetings and application of the Code, the Monitoring
Officer advised that there had been differing views on this and he hoped the
new Code would provide a clearer view.

It was noted that Parish and Town Council representatives to sit on the Committee 
would be appointed at the Statutory Annual meeting of the Council. 

The Chairman then put the proposed amendment in the name of Councillor Mrs 
Thompson to the Committee and this was duly agreed by assent.  The Chairman then 
moved the recommendation as set out in the report, duly amended to the Committee, 
advising that this would be a recommendation to the Council.  This was duly agreed by 
assent. 

RECOMMENDED that the Council adopt the Model Code of Conduct attached as 

APPENDIX 1 to these Minutes, (version of May 2021) together with the amendment 
resolved at the Joint Standards Committee on 8 February 2022 to include ‘or well-
being’ in Appendix B, paragraph 9 (a) of the code and that the code take effect by 1 
November 2022 unless brought into effect prior by the Monitoring Officer depending on 
when Essex County Council bring into effect the New Code of Conduct.  

507. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
DECIDES ARE URGENT

There were none and the Chairm
[...]
iscuss standards issues. 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still 
fit for purpose. 

Page 22



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
MONITORING OFFICER 

to 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2022 
 
MOTION OF COUNCILLOR A S FLUKER REGARDING PLANNING DECISION ON LAND 
SOUTH OF CHARWOOD AND EAST OF ORCHARD, STONEY HILLS, BURNHAM-ON-
CROUCH 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To assist the Committee make a recommendation to the Council on any action that 1.1

should be taken on the Motion of Councillor A S Fluker, duly seconded by Councillors 
R P F Dewick and M W Helm, automatically referred to this Committee on 12 May 
2022. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
To the Council: 
 
(i) That the Council set up an external investigation into the decision-making 

process in relation to this planning application only;  
 
OR 

 
(ii) That the Council set up an external investigation into the decision-making 

process of this application, but with the terms of reference being to look at 
member decision-making generally to identify any systemic problem; 

 
OR 
 
(iii) That the Council rejects the call for an external investigation but accepts the 

findings of the Inspector and that Council emphasises the need for more 
objective and evidence-based decision-making in the future; 

 
OR 
 
(iv) That the Council rejects the need for an external investigation. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 The Motion from Councillor Fluker is cited here in full: 3.1

 
“Preamble:  
With reference to the Cost Decision Appeal Ref/APP/X1545/W/21/3281036 Land 
south of Charwood and east of Orchard House, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-Crouch, 
CM0 8QA and in the best interests of maintaining the status of the Council as a Local 
Planning Authority. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Motion to Council:  
With regards to openness, transparency, and public interest the Council writes to the 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State, Mr Terrence Kemmann-Lane 
JP DipTP FRTPI MCMI, asking him to evidence his findings of ‘substantive’ 
‘unreasonable behaviour’ and pre-determination by ‘elected members’, and that the 
Council appoints an Independent Person to conduct a review of the decision notice 
and report their findings to Council.” 
 

 On 17 February 2021 the South Eastern Area Planning Committee resolved to refuse 3.2
a planning application to construct a cul-de-sac road with turning head and vehicular 
and pedestrian access off Stoney Hills, erect one detached bungalow and garage, 
lay out parking spaces and garden (Minute No. 265 refers).  This was contrary to 
officer recommendation. 

 
 Due to the possibility of legal challenge on the grounds of alleged pre-determination 3.3

the application was re-determined by the District Planning Committee on 9 June 
2021.  The Committee resolved to refuse the application again contrary to officer 
recommendation.  The Minutes of that meeting are shown as APPENDIX 1. 

 
 There was a written representations appeal determined by a Planning Inspector.  His 3.4

decision letter is shown as APPENDIX 2 and he granted the application.  There is 
nothing in that letter that alleges pre-determination by any Member.  The Costs 
Decision letter is shown as APPENDIX 3 in which the Inspector awards the full costs 
of the applicant on the grounds that the decision of the Council collectively 
demonstrated “unreasonable behaviour”. 

 
 In the Motion there is incorrect reference to the Inspector awarding costs due to pre-3.5

determination.  He made his decision on unreasonable behaviour alone.  Pre-
determination is mentioned in APPENDIX 3, but only in relation to reciting the 
allegation of the Applicant in his application for costs. 

 
 As the Inspector did not base his decision on pre-determination there is no benefit in 3.6

writing for more specific information about individual councillors. 
 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 Members gave two reasons for refusal which were not substantiated, and it is this 4.1

that led to the finding of unreasonable behaviour, but not to pre-determination.  The 
Committee needs to decide whether this decision warrants the special treatment of 
an external investigation. 

 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 None. 5.1

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 
(i) Impact on Customers – Delayed and unfair decision-making. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None. 

(iii) Impact on Risk – None. 

Page 24



(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – The Council has to pay out the costs of 
the Applicant. 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – None. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None. 
 
(vii) Impact on Strengthening Communities – None. 

 
 
Background Papers: District Planning Committee report of 9 June 2021. 
 
Enquiries to: Simon Quelch, Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



82. 20/01166/FUL LAND SOUTH CHARWOOD AND EAST OF ORCHARD HOUSE,
STONEY HILLS, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH

Application Number 20/01166/FUL 

Location 
Land South Of Charwood and East of Orchard House, 
Stoney Hills, Burnham-On-Crouch 

Proposal 
Construct cul-de-sac road with turning head and vehicular 
and pedestrian access off Stoney Hills, erect one detached 
bungalow and garage, lay out parking spaces and garden 

Applicant Mr Burrows - Virium Technology Limited 

Agent Mr Stewart Rowe - The Planning And Design Bureau Ltd 

Target Decision Date 3 May 2021 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the Local Plan 2017 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a further consultation response had been 
received. 

A copy of the report and Members’ Update considered at the South Eastern Area 
Planning Committee on 17 February 2021 were attached as Appendices 1 and 2 
respectively to the report. 

In response to a question the Specialist – Development Management advised that the 
access road to the site was private and had been approved as part of a previous 
planning application. 

Councillor R G Boyce proposed that the Officers’ recommendation of approval be 
agreed.  This was duly seconded. 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor C Morris requested a 
recorded vote.  This was duly seconded. 

Councillor Morris advised that if the proposal for approval failed he wished to propose 
that the application be refused due to the design being incongruous and contrived. 

During the debate that followed some concern was raised regarding the distance 
between and the impact the proposal would have on the outlook of Orchard House. 

Councillor Boyce left the meeting during the debate and did not return. 

In response to some questions raised the Lead Specialist Place provided Members 
with further information regarding the proposed development including how it was not 
unusual to have an elevation without windows. 

In response to a point of order raised by Councillor W Stamp regarding whether the 
proposal in the name of Councillor Boyce could be put as he had since left the meeting, 
the Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer advised that although Councillor 
Boyce had left the meeting the proposal still stood. 

The Chairman the put the proposal to approve the application to the Committee and 
the voting was as follows: 

APPENDIX 1

Page 27



For the recommendation: 
Councillors M F L Durham, J V Keyes, R H Siddall, E L Stephens, C Swain and Mrs M 
E Thompson. 

Against the recommendation: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale, Mrs P A Channer, M R 
Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, B B Heubner, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, C P Morley, C 
Morris, S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, W Stamp and Mrs J C Stilts. 

Abstention: 
Councillor M S Heard. 

The Chairman declared the motion was therefore lost. 

The Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer clarified that the Committee now 
needed to consider the proposal by Councillor Morris for refusal and if Members were 
mindful to refuse the application it was important to agree reasons as a refusal would 
be contrary to the Officers’ recommendation. 

A discussion followed, during which a number of reasons for refusal were discussed 
and in response the Lead Legal Specialist provided some legal guidance advising that 
the Committee had to specify in what way the proposed development would 
demonstrate harm.  The Lead Specialist Place suggested, having listened to Members 
discussion, that the reasons for refusal could be that the proposed design was 
incongruous and contrived and would have impact on the neighbours at Orchard 
House due to loss of outlook.  Councillor Morris amended his proposal of refusal for the 
reasons outlined by the Officer.  This was duly seconded. 

The Chairman then put the proposal for refusal, contrary to the Officers’ 
recommendation to the Committee and the voting was as follows: 

For the recommendation: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale, Mrs P A Channer, M R 
Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, B B Heubner, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, C P 
Morley, C Morris, S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, W Stamp and Mrs J C Stilts. 

Against the recommendation: 
Councillors R H Siddall, E L Stephens, C Swain and Mrs M E Thompson. 

Abstention: 
Councillor M S Heard. 

The Chairman declared that the motion was therefore agreed. 

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
1. The design of the dwelling is considered to be incongruous and contrived which

would cause harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding area,
contrary to policy D1 of the Local Development Plan (LDP).

2. The proposal would result in demonstrable harm to the residential amenity of
the western neighbour of Orchard House by resulting in a harmful loss of
outlook from this neighbouring dwelling, contrary to policy D1 of the LDP.

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.39 pm. 

M S HEARD 
CHAIRMAN 

APPENDIX 1

Page 28



https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 9 March 2022 

By Terrence Kemmann-Lane JP DipTP FRTPI MCMI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date:24th March 2022 

Appeal Ref: APP/X1545/W/21/3281036  

Land south of Charwood and east of Orchard House, Stoney Hills, 
Burnham-on-Crouch, CM0 8QA 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

against a refusal to grant planning permission.

• The appeal is made by Mr K Burrows against the decision of Maldon District Council.

• The application Ref. FUL/MAL/20/01166 dated 14 October 2020, was refused by notice

dated 11 June 2021.

• The development proposed is construct cul-de-sac road with turning head and vehicular

and pedestrian access off Stoney Hills, erect one detached bungalow and garage, lay

out parking spaces.

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted to construct cul-de-
sac road with turning head and vehicular and pedestrian access off Stoney

Hills, erect one detached bungalow and garage, lay out parking spaces on land
south of Charwood and east of Orchard House, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-

Crouch, CM0 8QA accordance with the terms of the application, Ref
FUL/MAL/20/01166, dated 14 October 2020, subject to the conditions set out
in the schedule at the end of this decision.

Application for costs 

2. An application for costs was made by Mr K Burrows against Maldon District

Council. This application is the subject of a separate Decision.

Main Issues 

3. The main issues in this case are: i) the effect of the design of the proposed

dwelling on the character and appearance of the surrounding area; and ii) the
effect of the proposed development on the living conditions of the neighbours

at Orchard House by virtue of a loss of outlook.

Reasons 

4. Stoney Hills is located outside of the settlement boundary of Burnham-on-

Crouch. Apparently it originated as ‘plot
[...]
ave been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with
the approved details.

16.The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until two car parking

spaces have been provided, one on the driveway and one in the garage, as
shown on plan 1150/18. The car parking hereby approved shall be retained
for the use of occupiers or visitors to the dwelling in perpetuity.

17.The garage hereby approved shall not be used other than for the

accommodation of private motor vehicles or for any other purpose incidental
to the enjoyment of the dwelling house as such and shall not at any time be

converted or used as habitable space/living accommodation.

APPENDIX 2

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

Costs Decision 

Site visit made on 9 March 2022 

by Terrence Kemmann-Lane JP DipTP FRTPI MCMI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date:24TH March 2022 

Costs application in relation to Appeal Ref: APP/X1545/W/21/3281036 
Land south of Charwood and east of Orchard House, Stoney Hills, 
Burnham-on-Crouch, CM0 8QA 

• The application is made under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, sections 78,

322 and Schedule 6, and the Local Government Act 1972, section 250(5).

• The application is made by Mr K Burrows for a full award of costs against Maldon District

Council.

• The appeal was against the refusal of planning permission for: construct cul-de-sac road

with turning head and vehicular and pedestrian access off Stoney Hills, erect one

detached bungalow and garage, lay out parking spaces.

Decision 

1. The application for an award of costs is allowed in the terms set out below.

Reasons 

2. The Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) advises that costs may be awarded

against a party who has behaved unreasonably and thereby caused the party
applying for costs to incur unnecessary or wasted expense in the appeal

pro
[...]
t meeting
	Minutes
	 Appendix 1
	APPENDIX 1
	Joint statement
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose of the Code of Conduct
	General principles of councillor conduct
	Application of the Code of Conduct
	APPENDIX 1
	General Conduct
	2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination As a councillor:
	APPENDIX 1
	3. Impartiality of officers of the council As a councillor:
	4. Confidentiality and access to information As a councillor:
	5. Disrepute As a councillor:
	6. Use of position As a councillor:
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities As a councillor:
	APPENDIX 1
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct As a Councillor:
	Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the local authority
	10. Gifts and hospitality As a councillor:
	Appendices
	Selflessness
	Integrity
	Objectivity
	Accountability
	Openness
	Honesty
	Leadership
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	APPENDIX 1
	Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	APPENDIX 1
	Table 2: Other Registrable Interests
	Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	APPENDIX 1


	5 Motion of Councillor A S Fluker regarding Planning Decision on Land South of Charwood and East of Orchard, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-Crouch
	Appendix 1
	Minutes

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

74 

MINUTES of 
JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Vice-Chairman Councillor S P Nunn 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M W Helm, E L Stephens and Mrs M E 
Thompson  

Independent Person 
(non-voting) 

Mr J Mitchell 

In attendance Councillors A S Fluker and W Stamp 

113. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman also thanked former Chairman, Councillor M G Bassenger for all his 
work over the past year. 
 

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M G Bassenger and C Mayes 
and Town Councillor M R Pearlman. 
 
In accordance with notice duly given Councillor C Swain was attending as a substitute 
for Councillor Mayes. 
 

115. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the Joint Standards Committee meeting held 
on 8 February 2022 be approved and confirmed. 
 

116. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
The Chairman noted that most Members of the Committee had sat on the District 
Planning or South Eastern Area Planning Committees when they had considered the 
planning application the subject of the motion at Agenda Item 5. 
 
Councillor M W Helm advised that he had some paperwork in relation to the planning 
application but clarified that he had not been pre-determined. 
 



75 

117. MOTION OF COUNCILLOR A S FLUKER REGARDING PLANNING DECISION ON 
LAND SOUTH OF CHARWOOD AND EAST OF ORCHARD, STONEY HILLS, 
BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH  

 
The Committee received a Motion (as set out below) from Councillor A S Fluker, which 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 4 had been referred to this Committee by the 
Council at its meeting on 12 May 2022.   
 

Motion: 
With regards to openness, transparency, and public interest the Council writes 
to the Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State, Mr Terrence 
Kemmann-Lane JP DipTP FRTPI MCMI, asking him to evidence his findings of 
‘substantive’ ‘unreasonable behaviour’ and pre-determination by ‘elected 
members’, and that the Council appoints an Independent Person to conduct a 
review of the decision notice and report their findings to Council.” 

 
Consideration was also given to a report of the Monitoring Officer providing detail to 
assist the Committee make a recommendation to the Council on any action that should 
be taken in response to the motion submitted by Councillor A S Fluker. 
 
It was noted that the Planning application referred to by Councillor Fluker in his pre-
amble to the Motion had been considered by the South Eastern Area Planning 
Committee (17 February 2021) and then due to the possibility of legal challenge re-
determined by the District Planning Committee on 9 June 2021.  The Minutes of the 
District Planning Committee were attached as Appendix 1 to the report.  Following the 
re-determination, a written representations appeal took place and a copy of the 
Inspectors decision, granting the application was attached at Appendix 2 to the report.  
The costs decision, in which full costs of the applicant was awarded was attached as 
Appendix 3. 
 
In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer clarified that this Motion had been 
referred from the Council without debate.  The role of the Committee was to make a 
recommendation to the Council and once that had been done the recommendation 
would be debated by the Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer took Members through his report and the two appendices, 
providing an assessment of the decision letter from the Planning Inspectorate 
(appended to the report).  He explained how the Motion referred to pre-determination 
and informed Members he felt it was clear that the Planning Inspector was only making 
his decision on unreasonable conduct and not pre-determination.  Therefore, Members 
were advised that they should only be looking at the issue of unreasonable conduct.  At 
this point the Monitoring Officer went through the options available to the Committee 
and as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Fluker disagreed with the view of the Monitoring Officer regarding pre-
determination, highlighting how the Planning Inspector had referred to this statement in 
his decision notice.  He referred to a number of documents which he had obtained and 
advised that he was happy to share them with the Committee.  Councillor Fluker went 
through the information contained and appended to the report presenting his views and 
also referred to the content of the other documents he had obtained.   
 
Councillor Fluker proposed that the Committee agree recommendation (ii) as set out in 
the report on the grounds that recommendation (i) was insular to the application only, 
due to public interest, openness and transparency and the furtherance of building 
better officer and public confidence in Member decision making at planning 
Committees and to prevent allegations of propriety recommendations (iii) and (iv) are 
discounted. 



76 

The Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer advised he had not seen the 
documents referred to by Councillor Fluker.  He reminded Members that the Committee 
was considering whether an investigation should be carried out and, in his view, to do 
this just the inspector’s decision was required.  He then posed a number of questions 
to the Committee for them to consider as part of their deliberations.  
 
The Chairman referred to Mr Mitchell the Independent Person for his view on this 
matter.  Mr Mitchell advised he had reviewed all the documents in relation to this report 
and those submitted with the appeal.  He agreed with the Lead Legal Specialist and 
Monitoring Officer that the Inspector had not taken into account pre-determination in 
making his costs award and was limited to the Council’s unreasonable behaviour 
regarding the reasons for refusal.  Mr Mitchell referred to the evidence submitted to the 
Inspector by the Council and how, in his view, the evidence did not support the 
Council’s decision of refusal which he noted was contrary to the recommendation of 
Officers.  In light of the Council’s decision the Officer’s report with the recommendation 
of approval and evidence of plans had not been supplied to the Inspector.  In 
conclusion, Mr Mitchell advised that he felt that the inspector had the benefit of only 
one side of the argument and therefore his decision was perfectly reasonable in light of 
the evidence available. 
 
Councillor M W Helm agreed with the comments of Councillor Fluker and proposed that 
the Committee agree recommendation (ii) as set out in the report.   
 
At this point and in response to a question raised regarding the benefit of an external 
investigation and following advice from the Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring 
Officer, Members discussed this point. 
 
Councillor C Swain presented his views to the Committee concluding that the 
recommendation (iii) should be agreed, and that the Council did not need an external 
investigation of planning procedures but the notion that whilst Member could represent 
local attitudes and made sure local feelings were represented they had to be guided by 
planning law.  Councillor Mrs M E Thompson advised she was happy to second this if 
Councillor Swain was making a proposal. 
 
Following some discussion, Councillor Helm withdrew his proposal and proposed that 
the matter be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for investigation along 
with all relevant paperwork.  This proposal was not seconded. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, Councillor Fluker proceeded to advise 
the Committee of where the documents he had referred to were from.  He understood 
that these documents were in the public domain. 
 
Further to query from the Chairman, Councillor Swain clarified that he was proposing 
that recommendation (iii) as set out in the report be agreed.  Councillor Mrs Thompson 
withdrew her seconding of this proposal.  The Chairman clarified that there was no 
seconder to the proposal from Councillor Swain. 
 
Councillor Mrs Thompson proposed that the matter be referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  This proposal was duly seconded. 
 
In response to a question, it was clarified that Councillor Mrs Thompson was proposing 
that the Council rejected the call for an external investigation but accepted the findings 
of the Inspector and that an internal investigation take place and be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Swain proposed that the Motion in the name of Councillor Mrs Thompson be 
further amended adding in ‘more evidence-based decision making in planning’ 



77 

following the words internal investigation.  Following a discussion this amendment was 
not agreed. 
 
At this point all Motions were withdrawn by the respective Members. 
 
Councillor Mrs Thompson proposed that the Council accept recommendation (iii) with 
the addition that the matter of planning decision making be referred to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and / or the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee.  
This proposal was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken agreed. 
 
Councillors S P Nunn and E L Stephens asked that it be noted they had abstained from 
voting as they were not in agreement with the wording of the recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council rejects the call for an external investigation but 
accepts the findings of the Inspector, that the Council emphasises the need for more 
objective and evidence based decision-making in the future and that the matter of 
planning decision making be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny and / or 
Performance, Governance and Audit Committees. 
 
 

There being no other business the Chairman closed the meeting at 3.07 pm. 
 
 
 

MRS J L FLEMING, CC 
CHAIRMAN 


